GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1995 SESSION

CHAPTER 38 HOUSE BILL 372

AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT THE MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION SHALL TAKE OFFICE IN JULY OF THE YEAR OF THEIR ELECTION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 5 of Chapter 249 of the 1991 Session Laws reads as rewritten:

"Sec. 5. The terms of office of the members and chairman of the Madison County Board of Education commence on the first Monday in December July of the year of their election, except if that date is the Fourth of July, then the terms commence on the second Monday in July."

Sec. 2. Terms of office of members of the Madison County Board of Education elected in 1994 for two-year terms expire on the first Monday in July of 1996. Terms of office of members of the Madison County Board of Education elected in 1994 for four-year terms expire on the first Monday in July of 1998. The term of office of the chairman of the Board of Education of Madison County elected in 1994 for a four-year term expires on the first Monday in July of 1998.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 17th day of April, 1995.

Dennis A. Wicker President of the Senate

Harold J. Brubaker Speaker of the House of Representatives